FVPL. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based on the business
model under which the financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow
characteristics. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a
financial asset in the scope of the standard are not separated from the host. Instead,
the hybrid instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of
the Group’s financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of
those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in
accordance with IFRS 9.

Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd.   Annual Report 201874

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(i) IFRS 9, Financial instruments (Continued)

(a) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

IAS 39 carrying
amount at 31

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at 1

January 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost
Long-term receivables (note (i)) 324,862 (324,862) – –
Cash and cash equivalents 1,283,647 – – 1,283,647
Fixed deposits with banks with original
 maturity over three months 132,602 – – 132,602
Pledge bank deposits 2,553,901 – – 2,553,901
Trade and other receivables 7,098,070 – (302,925) 6,795,145
Amount due from related parties 82,760 – – 82,760

11,475,842 (324,862) (302,925) 10,848,055

Financial assets measured at
 FVOCI (non-recyclable)
Equity securities (note (ii)) – 12,500 (1,271) 11,229

Financial assets carried at FVPL
Trade securities (note (iii)) 2,123,751 – – 2,123,751
Other derivative assets (note (iii)) 2,950,866 – – 2,950,866

5,074,617 – – 5,074,617

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale
 under IAS 39 (note (ii)) 12,500 (12,500) – –

Notes:

(i) Long-term receivables of RMB324,862,000 were reclassified to contract assets at 1
January 2018 as a result of the initial application of IFRS 15 (see note1(c)(ii)).

(ii) Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-
for-sale financial assets. These equity securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS
9, unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At 1 January
2018, the Group designated its investment in Sinocan International Technologies
Co., Ltd. at FVOCI, as the investment is held for strategic purpose.

(iii) Trading securities and other derivative assets were classified as financial assets at